In addition, in order to be in line with the capital reduction, the Board of Directors deemed it appropriate to 

propose that the Meeting consider and approve the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of 

Association on the registered capital, by repealing the existing clause and replacing it with the following: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital 2,319,277,419 Baht (Two billion three hundred 

nineteen million two hundred 

seventy-seven thousand four 

hundred nineteen Baht) 

Divided into 2,319,277,419 shares (Two billion three hundred 

nineteen million two hundred 

seventy-seven thousand four 

hundred nineteen shares) 

Value per share 1 Baht (one Baht) 

Categorized into:   

Ordinary shares 2,319,277,419 shares (Two billion three hundred 

nineteen million two hundred 

seventy-seven thousand four 

hundred nineteen shares) 

Preference shares None shares (None)” 

In addition, the Board of Directors, or the person appointed by the Board of Directors or authorized directors 

shall be authorized to undertake any action necessary for and relevant to the reduction in the registered

[...]

In addition, in order to be in line with the capital increase, the Board of Directors deemed it appropriate to 

propose that the Meeting consider and approve the amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of 

Association on the registered capital, by repealing the existing clause and replacing it with the following: 

“Clause 4. Registered capital 3,710,843,868 Baht (Three billion seven hundred 

ten million eight hundred forty-

three thousand eight hundred 

sixty-eight Baht) 

Divided into 3,710,843,868 shares (Three billion seven hundred 

ten million eight hundred forty-

three thousand eight hundred 

sixty-eight shares) 

Value per share 1 Baht (one Baht) 

Categorized into:   

Ordinary shares 3,710,843,868 shares (Three billion seven hundred 

ten million eight hundred forty-

three thousand eight hundred 

sixty-eight shares) 

Preference shares None shares ( — )” 

In addition, the Board of Directors, or the person appointed by the Board of Directors or authorized directors 

shall be authorized to undertake any action necessary for and relevant to the increase in the registered